

16-748-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MATTHEW CHRISTIANSEN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
-against-

OMNICOM GROUP, INCORPORATED, DDB
WORLDWIDE COMMUNICATIONS GROUP
INCOPORATED, JOE CIANCOTTO, PETER
HEMPEL, and CHRIS BROWN,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR HEARING EN BANC

LAW OFFICES OF SUSAN CHANA LASK
By: Susan Chana Lask, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
244 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2369
New York, NY 10001
917/300-1958
April 28, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. FED. R. APP. P. 35 STATEMENT.....	1
A. <i>En Banc</i> Review is Inescapable as <i>Simonton</i> and <i>Dawson</i> Are Irreconcilable With Each Other and Today’s Legal Landscape....	1
II. PROCEEDINGS LEADING TO THIS PETITION.....	9
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The Concurrence Found That Title VII Protects Sexual Orientation and <i>En Banc</i> Must Reconcile <i>Simonton</i> and <i>Dawson</i> ...	11
B. <i>Simonton</i> and <i>Dawson</i> are Irrational and Actually Create the Prohibited Discriminatory Classes. They Must be Reversed.	12
C. Using the “But for” Test of the Concurrence and <i>Hively</i> Resolves Title VII Protection as It was Intended and Eliminated the Antiquated <i>Simonton</i> and <i>Dawson</i>	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 15, 2015)..	2,17
<i>Bowers v Hardwick</i> , 478 US 186, 92 L Ed 2d 140, 106 S Ct 2841(1986)...	5
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Sch.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159093, 2016 WL 6818348 (D. Conn. Nov. 17, 2016)...	3,5,6
<i>California Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272, 288 (U.S. 1987)...	14
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom</i> , 852 F.3d 195, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 5278 (2d Cir. 2017)	passim

<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661, 675 (2010)..	16
<i>Cont'l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36, 47, 49 (1977)....	7
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211, 217 (2d Cir. 2005)...	passim
<i>DeCintio v. Westchester County Med. Ctr.</i> , 807 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1986)...	15
<i>EEOC v. Scott Medical Health Center</i> , No. 16-225, 2016 WL 6569233 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2016)...	5
<i>Garvey v. Childtime Learning Ctr.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57201 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2017)...	6
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424, 429-430 (1971)...	14
<i>Hamm v. Weyauwega Milk Prod., Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 1058, 1067 (7th Cir. 2003)...	13
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338,394 (N.Y. 2006)...	12
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. College of Ind.</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 5839 (7th Cir. Ind. 2017)...	2,15
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.2d 130 (2d Cir 2008)...	5,12,17
<i>Int'l Bhd. Of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324, 381, 97 S. Ct. 1843, 1878 (1977)...	14
<i>Isaacs v. Felder Servs.</i> , 2015 WL 6560655, at *3 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 29, 2015)..	5
<i>Los Angeles, Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702, 711, 98 S. Ct. 1370, 55 L. Ed. 2d 657 (1978)...	5,8
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 7-8, 87 S. Ct. 1817, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1010 (1967)..	11,17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 800 (1973)..	14
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869, 882 n.10, 105 S. Ct. 1676, 84 L. Ed. 2d 751 (1985).	12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015)..	7,16
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75, 80, 140 L. Ed. 2d 201 (1998)...	11,12,14

<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 854 (1992)...	7
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633, 650 (1990)...	15
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228, 109 S. Ct. 1775, 104 L. Ed. 2d 268 (1989)...	12
<i>Ricci v. Destefano</i> , 530 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008)...	4
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2000)...	passim
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111, 116 (1965)..	7
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)...	7
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2434 (U.S. 2013)...	14
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1151, 1159 (C.D. Cal. 2015)..	3,5,7
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169,182 (2d Cir. 2012)...	7,8,16

Stautes, Rules and Other Cites

FRAP 35(b)(1)(B)...	1
FRAP 35(b)(1)(A)...	1
Title VII	passim
